Civic Grant Contribution payment to City within ninety (90) days of the last month of electricity delivery prior 

to termination.  The Net Prorated Civic Grant Contribution shall be calculated as follows: 

NPCGC = (CGC x PM/TM) - RECC 

Where: 

•  NPCGC is the Net Prorated Civic Grant Contribution 

•  CGC is $150,000.00 (one hundred fifty thousand US dollars) 

• PM is the number of months from the beginning of Delivery Term through and including the last month 
with deliveries by Retail Electric Supplier prior to termination 

•  TM is the total number of months in Delivery Term 

•  RECC is the total costs incurred and documented by Retail Electric Supplier under the REC Purchase